The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated into this 
Agreement.  Exhibits A and B are incorporated into this Agreement.   

2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 
a. GRANT AWARD.  The City hereby grants the Recipient an amount not to exceed fifty 

percent (50%) of the stormwater project cost, or Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000)/ Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) , whichever is less, pursuant to the 
Stormwater Improvement Grant Program, to be used solely for eligible stormwater 
projects (“Grant”). The Grant may be disbursed in partial amounts, the aggregate 
amount of which shall not exceed the total amount of the Grant set forth in the